

No. _____

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

MARK RANDALL MEADOWS,

Petitioner,

v.

THE STATE OF GEORGIA,

Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the
Eleventh Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

GEORGE TERWILLIGER, III
TERWILLIGER LAW PLLC
P.O. Box 74
Delaplane, VA 20144

JOHN S. MORAN
FRANCIS AUL
MCGUIRE WOODS LLP
888 16th St. NW, Ste 500
Washington, DC 20006

PAUL D. CLEMENT
Counsel of Record

ERIN E. MURPHY
CLEMENT & MURPHY, PLLC

706 Duke Street
Alexandria, VA 22314

(202) 742-8900
paul.clement@clementmurphy.com

Counsel for Petitioner

July 26, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	iii
STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	viii
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	4
JURISDICTION	4
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	12
I. The Eleventh Circuit’s Unprecedented Holding That Former Officers Cannot Remove Is Egregiously Wrong	15
II. The Eleventh Circuit’s “Causal-Nexus” Test Conflicts With Statutory Text, This Court’s Cases, And Decisions From Other Circuits.....	23
A. The Decision Below Inexplicably Ratchets Up a Causal-Nexus Test that the Statute No Longer Requires	23
B. The Decision Below Joins the Wrong Side of a Lopsided Circuit Split	28
III. The Questions Presented Are Exceptionally Important, And They Arise Here In An Exceptionally Important Context	31
CONCLUSION	35

APPENDIX

Appendix A

Opinion, United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit, *The State of
Georgia v. Mark Meadows*, No. 23-12958
(Dec. 18, 2023) App-1

Appendix B

Order, United States Court of Appeals for
the Eleventh Circuit, *The State of Georgia
v. Mark Meadows*, No. 23-12958 (Feb. 28,
2024)..... App-47

Appendix C

Order, United States District Court
for the Northern District of Georgia, *The
State of Georgia v. Meadows*, No. 23-cv-
03621
(Sept. 8, 2023) App-48

Appendix D

Relevant Constitutional and Statutory
Provisions..... App-89
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2 App-89
28 U.S.C. 1442 App-89

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Agyin v. Razmzan</i> , 986 F.3d 168 (2d Cir. 2021)	31
<i>Arizona v. Manypenny</i> , 451 U.S. 232 (1981).....	21
<i>Baker v. Atl. Richfield Co.</i> , 962 F.3d 937 (7th Cir. 2020).....	24, 29
<i>Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs v. Suncor Energy (U.S.A.) Inc.</i> , 25 F.4th 1238 (10th Cir. 2022)	24, 29
<i>Cent. Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994).....	21
<i>Colorado v. Symes</i> , 286 U.S. 510 (1932).....	21, 33
<i>DeFiore v. SOC LLC</i> , 85 F.4th 546 (9th Cir. 2023)	30
<i>District of Columbia v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , 89 F.4th 144 (D.C. Cir. 2023)	24, 30
<i>Fourco Glass Co. v. Transmirra Prods. Corp.</i> , 353 U.S. 222 (1957).....	19
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. of Cal. v. Constr. Laborers Vacation Tr. for S. Cal.</i> , 463 U.S. 1 (1983).....	5
<i>Gutierrez v. Ada</i> , 528 U.S. 250 (2000).....	19
<i>In re Commonwealth’s Motion</i> , 790 F.3d 457 (3d Cir. 2015)	24, 29, 31

<i>Jefferson Cnty. v. Acker</i> , 527 U.S. 423 (1999).....	5, 11, 23, 26, 27
<i>Kircher v. Putnam Funds Tr.</i> , 547 U.S. 633 (2006).....	5
<i>Latiolais v. Huntington Ingalls, Inc.</i> , 951 F.3d 286 (5th Cir. 2020).....	24, 25, 29
<i>Lewis v. Clarke</i> , 581 U.S. 155 (2017).....	16
<i>Maryland v. Soper</i> , 270 U.S. 9 (1926).....	5, 17
<i>Mayor of Baltimore v. BP P.L.C.</i> , 31 F.4th 178 (4th Cir. 2022)	29
<i>Mesa v. California</i> , 489 U.S. 121 (1989).....	15
<i>Minnesota by Ellison v. Am. Petroleum Inst.</i> , 63 F.4th 703 (8th Cir. 2023)	30
<i>Mitchell v. Clark</i> , 110 U.S. 633 (1884).....	5
<i>Moore v. Elec. Boat Corp.</i> , 25 F.4th 30 (1st Cir. 2022).....	24, 29
<i>Nixon v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 731 (1982).....	3, 17, 22
<i>Ohio St. Chiropractic Ass'n v. Humana Health Plan Inc.</i> , 647 F. App'x 619 (6th Cir. 2016)	30
<i>Sawyer v. Foster Wheeler LLC</i> , 860 F.3d 249 (4th Cir. 2017).....	24, 29
<i>State by Tong v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , 83 F.4th 122 (2d Cir. 2023).....	31

<i>Tennessee v. Davis</i> , 100 U.S. 257 (1879).....	4, 21
<i>Trump v. United States</i> , 144 S.Ct. 2312 (2024).....	1, 17, 22, 26, 33
<i>United States v. Pate</i> , 84 F.4th 1196 (11th Cir. 2023)	11, 18
<i>Watson v. Philip Morris Cos.</i> , 551 U.S. 142 (2007).....	16, 21
<i>Willingham v. Morgan</i> , 395 U.S. 402 (1969).....	1, 5, 13, 17, 21, 27, 33, 34
<i>Yovino v. Rizo</i> , 586 U.S. 181 (2019).....	32
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. §1442	1, 4, 14, 15, 16, 19, 23, 26, 32
28 U.S.C. §2679	19
Judicial Code of 1911, Pub.L. No. 61-147, 36 Stat. 1087	20
Act of June 25, 1948, Pub. L. No. 80-773, 62 Stat. 869	20
Act of March 3, 1863, ch. 81, 12 Stat. 755	18
Act of March 3, 1875, ch. 137, 18 Stat. 470	4
Force Act of 1833, ch. 57, 4 Stat. 632.....	18
Removal Clarification Act of 2011, Pub. L. No. 112-51, 125 Stat. 545	23
Other Authorities	
DOJ, <i>Prosecutors in State Courts</i> (Dec. 2011), https://perma.cc/Z9J6-6L44	31
H.R. Rep. No. 112-17 (2011).....	24

John Yoo, *Trump’s Trial Has Already Damaged the Office of the Presidency*, Nat’l Rev. (May 29, 2024), <https://perma.cc/T63E-8VX2>..... 32

Jonathan Swan et al., *The G.O.P. Push for Post-Verdict Payback: ‘Fight Fire with Fire,’* N.Y. Times (June 5, 2024), <https://perma.cc/87CV-FX3F> 32

Order, *Georgia v. Trump*, No. 23SC188947 (Mar. 13, 2024)..... 8
